

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CBX RESOURCES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

**ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY; ACE PROPERTY AND
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,**
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark A. J. Fassold
WATTS GUERRA LLP
4 Dominion Drive, Bldg. 3 - Suite 100
San Antonio, Texas 78257
Telephone: (210) 447-0500
Fax: (210) 447-0501
Email: mfassold@wattsguerra.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

BASIS FOR JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTE INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. The Underlying State Court Lawsuit that Gave Rise to the District Court Action 6

B. Proceedings at the Federal District Court..... 7

C. Proceedings at the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals..... 10

D. The Finality Trap Closes Shut on CBX 12

REASONS FOR GRANTNG THE PETITION..... 13

A. The Courts of Appeals Are in Conflict Regarding the Finality of a Judgment when a Party Has Dismissed Unadjudicated Claims without Prejudice..... 13

1. The Fifth Circuit’s Creation, Application, and Reaffirmation of the Finality Trap 14

2. The Eighth and Eleventh Circuits Reject the Finality Trap Altogether, Holding that a Party’s Dismissal of Unadjudicated Claims without Prejudice Constitutes a Final Judgment for Purposes of § 1291 18

| | | |
|----|---|-------|
| 3. | The Ninth and Federal Circuits Soften any Inequitable Results of the Trap by Rejecting the Finality of Judgments Procured After the Dismissal of Claims without Prejudice Only When There Is Evidence that the Parties Attempted to Manipulate Appellate Jurisdiction | 21 |
| 4. | The Second, Third, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits—Even When They Hold to the Finality Trap in Principle—Allow Parties to Convert their Previous <i>without Prejudice</i> Dismissal to One with Prejudice, Removing any Doubt as to Finality | 23-24 |
| 5. | The District of Columbia, Fourth, and Sixth Circuits Appear to Have Persisting Intra Circuit Conflicts on the Issue of Finality When Unadjudicated Claims Have Been Dismissed without Prejudice | 28 |
| B. | That CBX’s Appeal Likely Would Not Have Been Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction in at Least Eight of the Circuits Illustrates the Inequity of the Fifth Circuit’s Continued Application of the Finality Trap | 31 |
| C. | Granting the Petition to Address the Finality Trap Would Resolve the Circuit Conflict, Increase Needed Access to the Appellate Courts, and Better Serve the Purpose of § 1291 | 33 |
| | CONCLUSION | 36 |
| | APPENDIX (with separate table of contents)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Affinity Living Group, LLC v. Starstone Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2020) | 30 |
| <i>Blue v. District of Columbia Pub. Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>CBX Res., LLC v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 948 (W.D. Tex. 2017) | 6, 7 |
| <i>CBX Res., LLC v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>CBX Res., LLC v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 853 (W.D. Tex. 2018) | 9 |
| <i>Chrysler Motors Corp. v. Thomas Auto Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1991) | 18, 19, 31 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2020) | 18, 20, 21, 31 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950)..... | 14 |
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> , 513 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... | 22, 23, 24, 31 |
| <i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... | 2, 3, 5, 35 |
| <i>Erie Cnty. Retirees Ass’n v. County of Erie, Pa.</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000) | 24, 25, 32 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 499 U.S. 368 (1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gannon Int’l, Ltd. v. Blocker</i> , 684 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964) | 2 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hernandez v. Thaler</i> , 630 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Hicks v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1987) | 30 |
| <i>Hope v. Klabal</i> , 457 F.3d 784..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Innovation Ventures, LLC v. Custom Nutrition Labs., LLC</i> , 912 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2018) | 30 |
| <i>J. Geils Band Emp. Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002) | 22, 23, 32 |
| <i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach, v. Village of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015) | 24, 25, 32 |
| <i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999) | 24, 26, 32 |
| <i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Marshall v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004) | 4, 15 |
| <i>McGregor v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 956 F.2d 1017 (11th Cir. 1992) | 21 |
| <i>Megatrans Logistics, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1702 (2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Nat’l Inspection & Repairs, Inc. v. George S. May Int’l Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Rabbi Jacob Joseph Sch. v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 425 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Ryan v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 577 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 4, 14, 15 |
| <i>Snellers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 606 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Wallace & Tierman Co.</i> , | |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| 336 U.S. 793 (1949)..... | 19 |
| <i>Waltman v. Georgia-Pacific, LLC</i> , 590 Fed. App. 799 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Waugh Chapel South, LLC v. United Food and Comm. Workers Union Local 27</i> , 728 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Williams v. Seidenbach</i> , 958 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) | 5, 16, 17, 27, 28, 32 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor Seidenbach, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2019) | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1332(a) | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1, 2 |

Rules

| | |
|---|--------|
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a) | 10, 15 |
|---|--------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Ankur Shah, <i>Increase Access to the Appellate Courts: A Critical Look at Modernizing the Final Judgment Rule</i> , 11 SETON HALL CIRCUIT REVIEW 40 (2014)..... | 3, 35 |
| Bryan Lammon, <i>Avoiding—but Not Disarming—the Finality Trap</i> , FINAL DECISIONS – APPELLATE JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURE (May 9, 2020) https://finaldecisions.org/avoiding-but-not-disarming-the- finality-trap | 3, 13, 34 |
